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This case was submitted for advice as to whether the Charging Party was
discharged for protected concerted activity when the Employer terminated
for
“talking about
pay to others” where
had been unsuccessful in enlisting any
other employees in
pay complaints. We conclude that, notwithstanding
lack of
success, the Charging Party’s ongoing complaints to
fellow employees about their
pay were protected concerted activity and thus
discharge for that conduct violated
Section 8(a)(1) of the Act. We also conclude that the Employer violated Section 8(a)(1)
with regard to some of the statements its managers made to the Charging Party.
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FACTS
(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

In
, the Charging Party was hired by Gallup, Inc. (“Employer”), a
management consulting company, at its primary office in Omaha, Nebraska. The
Charging Party was hired as a quality assurance coordinator (“QA”) in the Employer’s
software development division and was classified as an “exempt” employee not
entitled to overtime compensation under the Fair Labor Standards Act. In December
2017, the Employer reclassified its QA employees as “non-exempt” and thus entitled
to overtime pay. At the same time, the Employer reduced these employees’ base
salary by $7,000. The Employer informed these employees that if they worked the
same hours they had been working before (which it stated was usually over forty
hours), they would make up the loss in overtime pay and earn the same amount they
had earned as exempt employees.
(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)

The Charging Party was deeply unhappy with this change, since as a
(b) (6), (b) (7)(C)
was limited in how much overtime
could work and the lower base
salary was not enough, in
view, to make ends meet.
raised the issue with
(b) (6), (b)
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-5preliminary step to employee self-organization.” 5 As the Third Circuit had noted in
Mushroom Transportation:
[I]nasmuch as almost any concerted activity for mutual aid or protection
has to start with some kind of communication between individuals, it
would come very near nullifying the rights of organization and collective
bargaining guaranteed by Section 7 of the Act if such communications
are denied protection due to lack of fruition. 6
In Whittaker Corp, the Board further clarified that the object of inducing group action
need not be express and may be inferred from the circumstances.” 7
The Board has stated that it is “obvious” that discussions about wages are
necessary to organizational activity, and that “dissatisfaction due to low wages is the
grist on which concerted activity feeds.” 8 This long-held principle is not contradicted
by the Board’s recent decision in Alstate Maintenance, where the Board found that a
skycap’s sole complaint to a supervisor about a customer’s tip practice was neither
concerted nor for the purpose of mutual aid or protection. 9 There, the Board concluded
that the skycap’s single statement that “[w]e did a similar job a year prior and we
didn’t receive a tip for it,” while said in front of other employees, was not intended to
induce group action about a workplace concern but instead amounted to “mere
griping” about a customer’s tip history. 10 The Board also found that the skycap’s
statement was not for the purpose of mutual aid or protection because the employer
had no control over the customer’s tip practice. 11

5

Id.

6

Mushroom Transportation, 330 F.2d at 685.

289 NLRB 933, 933–34 (1988) (finding concerted a lone employee’s complaint at
employer meeting announcing a wage cut, notwithstanding that the employee did not
specifically address fellow employees or call for action).

7

8

Id. at 933–34 (quoting Jeannette Corp. v. NLRB, 532 F.2d 916, 918 (3d Cir. 1976)).

9

See Alstate Maintenance, 367 NLRB No. 68, slip op. at 1, 7–9.

10

Id. at 3, 7–8.

11

See id. at 8–9.
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-7adverse action. 16 As Chairman Ring emphasized, “[n]ot just any evidence of animus
against protected activity generally” will satisfy the Wright Line requirement; instead
the General Counsel must show evidence of animus that was a motivating factor for
the specific adverse employment action at issue. 17 The General Counsel agrees with
that articulation of the Wright Line standard.
The Region should argue that, under this correct articulation of the Wright Line
standard, the record establishes that the Charging Party’s protected activity was a
motivating factor in
discharge. It is clear that the Charging Party’s protected
concerted discussions about pay and hours with
coworkers “contributed to” the
Employer’s decision, since the Employer specifically listed “talking about
] pay to
other people” as a reason for
discharge. Moreover, there is abundant evidence of
animus directed specifically at the Charging Party’s protected activity regarding
pay concerns. In addition to the 8(a)(1) statements discussed below, the Employer
made it clear that the Charging Party’s discontent was widely discussed and
disapproved of by management. 18 Finally, the Employer cannot meet its Wright Line
burden of establishing that it would have discharged the Charging Party independent
of
protected concerted activity; its argument that the Charging Party was
discharged for underperforming is a post-hoc explanation unsupported by any
contemporaneous documentary evidence.
(b) (6), (b)
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II.

The Legality of the Allegedly Unlawful Employer Statements

We conclude that the CIO’s statement to the Charging Party to stop discussing
pay, and the statement that the Charging Party was being terminated because
“you’ve been talking about your pay to other people,” were unlawful under Section

(b) (6), (b)

366 NLRB No. 98, slip op. at 11 & n.25 (May 31, 2018). See also Advanced Masonry
Assoc., LLC d/b/a Advanced Masonry Systems, 366 NLRB No. 57, slip op. at 3–4, 3
n.8 (Apr. 11, 2018) (Chairman Kaplan, disagreeing with majority’s formulation of
Wright Line; noting that Wright Line requires a nexus between the employer’s animus
and the employee’s protected activity); St. Bernard Hospital & Health Care Center,
360 NLRB 53, & n.2 (2013) (Member Johnson, clarifying his view on the correct
formulation of Wright Line in the same manner).
16

17

366 NLRB No. 98, slip op. at 11 & n.25.

See Alternative Energy Applications, Inc., 361 NLRB 1203, 1206 n.10 (2014) (noting
that undercutting morale is often a veiled reference to protected concerted activity)
(citing Inova Health Systems, 360 NLRB 1223, 1227 (2014); St. Margaret Mercy
Healthcare Centers, 350 NLRB 203, 204 (2007), enforced, 519 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2008);
Mid-Mountain Foods, 291 NLRB 693, 699 (1988)).
18
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-9Accordingly, the Region should issue complaint, absent settlement, consistent
with the above analysis.
/s/
J.L.S.
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